



Uma

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.8 OF 2021

NASIR ABDUL KARIM KHAN

... APPLICANT

Versus

V.P.K. URBAN CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT

SOCIETY LTD., REP. BY ITS FIELD

ASSISTANT, NARAYAN LAXMAN GAUDE

... RESPONDENT

Ms. Apeksha Kalokhe, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Jatin Ramaiya with Mr. P. Kashyap, Advocates for the Respondent.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 30th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. On behalf of the learned Advocate for the Respondent it is submitted that pursuant to the directions of this Court dated 08.09.2021, the Applicant has deposited an amount of Rs.1,09,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Nine Thousand Only) on 23.09.2021. The same is reflected in the roznama of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Mapusa of the even date.

2. He further submits that during the pendency of the Criminal Appeal before the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Mapusa, the Applicant had deposited an amount of Rs.1,41,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty

One Thousand Only) on 20.09.2017. The same is evidenced by the roznama of the even date of the learned Additional Sessions Court.

3. He submits that the total amount of compensation deposited by the Applicant aggregates to Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only). However, the same is deposited before the Courts below. In view thereof, he prays that these amounts may be directed to be remitted to the Registry of this Court so as to enable the Respondent - Society to apply for and secure the amounts in view of the settlement between the Respondent - Society and the Applicant. The request is reasonable. On behalf of the Applicant it is submitted that there is no objection in so far as the disbursal of the amounts deposited on his behalf to the Respondent - Society.

4. In view thereof, the Registry is directed to remit to itself the amounts of Rs.1,41,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty One Thousand Only) and Rs.1,09,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Nine Thousand Only) from the learned District Judge-2 and the Additional Sessions Judge, FTC, North Goa, Mapusa arising out of Criminal Appeal No.122/2017 before the next date of hearing.

5. List the matter for further consideration and compliance on 08.05.2026.

6. Parties to act on the authenticated copy of this order.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.